otherwise administer the Settlement Fund, as described further herein. Class Counsel 

shall be responsible for selecting a Settlement Administrator to be approved by the Court, 

and USAA shall not unreasonably object to Class Counsel’s selection. 

2.38. “Settlement Amount” means the three million two hundred fifty thousand United States 

Dollars ($3,250,000.00) that USAA shall cause to be paid pursuant to Paragraph 3.1 of 

this Agreement. 

2.39. “Settlement Class” or “Class” means all individuals of the United States whose 

Personal Information was accessed, stolen, or compromised as a result of the Data

[...]

USAA shall cause to be paid three hundred thousand United States Dollars 

($300,000.00) into the Settlement Fund Account; and  

3.1.2. Within twenty (20) Days after the conditions identified in Paragraphs 6.1.1 through 6.1.5 

have all occurred, USAA shall cause to be paid the remaining balance (i.e., two million 

nine hundred fifty thousand United States Dollars ($2,950,000.00)) into the Settlement 

Fund Account, which shall be held by the Settlement Administrator in escrow, and may 

then be dispersed under the applicable provisions of this Agreement. 

3.2. The Settlement Fund shall be used to pay for (i) Taxes; (ii) Administration and Notice